Financial liabilities

Liabilities from deliveries and services 171 - - 29 843
Total 171 - - 29 843

Exposure to currency risk as at 31 December 2011

(in PLN thousands) EUR USD NOK
Total  converted into

PLN

Financial assets
Receivables from deliveries and services 33 5 - 155
Cash 99 24 88 578
Total 132 29 88 733
Financial liabilities
Liabilities from deliveries and services 469 - - 2 071

Total 469 - - 2 071

Analysis of sensitivity to currency risk as at 31 December 2012

(in PLN thousands)
Increase in
currency rate

Total impact on
profit before tax

Decrease in
the currency
rate

Total impact on profit
before tax

EUR/PLN 15% 121 15% -121
USD/PLN 15% 1 15% -1
NOK/PLN 15% 7 15%  -7
GBP/PLN 15% -22 15% 22
Total impact   107   -107

 Prochem S.A. Capital Group
Consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as
at and for the period ended 31 December 2012

67

Analysis of sensitivity to currency risk as at 31 December 2011

(in PLN thousands)
Increase in
currency rate

Total impact on
profit before tax

Decrease in
the currency
rate

Total impact on profit
before tax

EUR/PLN 15% -223 15% 223
USD/PLN 15%   15 15% -15
NOK/PLN 15% 7 15%  -7

Total impact   -201  201

Exposure to currency risk of revenues and expenses during the reporting period

Revenues and expenses of Prochem SA Capital Group are expressed mainly in Polish
currency. Income in a foreign currency achieved in the currency in 2012 and 2011 were as
follows

currency Income

Average exchange
rate for sales

Expenses
average exchange
rate for purchases

(in PLN thousands) 2012  2011 2012 2011  2012  2011  2012  2011

EUR 2 231 3 170 4.2211 4.2656   1 821 4 975  4.2624 4.1352
USD   -   -   -   -   5 5 3. 2094 2.9984
GBP   -   -   -   - 29 - 5.2810 -